## 502775093 04/21/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2821688

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
ROBERT F. ROSENBLU	JTH		04/16/2014		
BRIAN J COX			04/16/2014		
PAUL LUBOCK			04/16/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name:	INCEPT	US MEDICAL, LLC			
Street Address:	8 ARGC	DNAUT, SUITE 100			
City:	ALISO	ALISO VIEJO			
State/Country:	CALIFO	PRNIA			
Postal Code:	92656				
Broporty Type		Numbor			
Property Type		Number			
Property Type Application Number:		<b>Number</b> 13843742			
Application Number:					
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:	<b>ATA</b>	13843742	ccessful, it will be sent via		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	OATA ( e sent to	(206)359-7198	ccessful, it will be sent via		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>US Mail.</i> Phone: Email:	DATA ( e sent to (	(206)359-7198 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> (206)359-8000 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com	ccessful, it will be sent via		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA ( e sent to ( F	(206)359-7198 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> (206)359-8000 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP	ccessful, it will be sent via		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA ( e sent to ( F F	(206)359-7198 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> (206)359-8000 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247	ccessful, it will be sent via		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA ( e sent to ( F F F	(206)359-7198 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> (206)359-8000 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247 PATENT - SEA	ccessful, it will be sent via		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA ( e sent to ( F F F	(206)359-7198 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> (206)359-8000 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247 PATENT - SEA SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247	ccessful, it will be sent via		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	DATA ( e sent to ( F F F	(206)359-7198 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc (206)359-8000 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247 PATENT - SEA SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247 111552-8001.US03	ccessful, it will be sent via		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA ( e sent to ( F F F	(206)359-7198 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce (206)359-8000 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247 PATENT - SEA SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247 111552-8001.US03 LEILA JAVANSHIR	ccessful, it will be sent via		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	DATA ( e sent to ( F F F	(206)359-7198 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsuc</i> (206)359-8000 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247 PATENT - SEA SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247 111552-8001.US03 LEILA JAVANSHIR /Leila Javanshir/	ccessful, it will be sent via		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	DATA ( e sent to ( F F F	(206)359-7198 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce (206)359-8000 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247 PATENT - SEA SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247 111552-8001.US03 LEILA JAVANSHIR	ccessful, it will be sent via		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b US Mail. Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	DATA ( e sent to ( F F F S JMBER:	(206)359-7198 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce (206)359-8000 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247 PATENT - SEA SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247 111552-8001.US03 LEILA JAVANSHIR /Leila Javanshir/ 04/21/2014	ccessful, it will be sent via		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>US Mail.</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUME NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	DATA ( e sent to ( ( F F F S JMBER:	(206)359-7198 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuce (206)359-8000 patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com PERKINS COIE LLP P.O. BOX 1247 PATENT - SEA SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247 111552-8001.US03 LEILA JAVANSHIR /Leila Javanshir/ 04/21/2014 page1.tif	ccessful, it will be sent via		

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/We, ROBERT F. ROSENBLUTH, BRIAN J. COX and PAUL LUBOCK, the ASSIGNOR(S) herein, has/have invented certain new and useful inventions disclosed in an application for United States Letters Patent entitled *Methods And Apparatus For Treating Embolism* filed <u>March 15, 2013</u> as Application Serial No. <u>13/843,742</u>; and

WHEREAS, INCEPTUS MEDICAL LLC, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, having a place of business at 8 Argonaut, Suite 100, Aliso Viejo, California 92656, the ASSIGNEE herein, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, applications and Letters Patent to be granted and issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) by the ASSIGNEE to me paid, and other valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency all of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We, the said ASSIGNOR(S), has/have sold and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and all improvements thereon, in and to said application for Letters Patent thereon, in and to applications pertaining to or based upon said inventions and applications, including divisional and continuing applications and continuations-in-part, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted and issued on said inventions and applications, or any of them, not only for, to and in the United States of America, its territories and possessions, but for, to and in all countries foreign thereto, together with and including all priority rights based upon any and all applications in the United States of America covered by this Assignment.

And for the above-named considerations, I/We do hereby agree that I/We will, at the request of said ASSIGNEE, execute any and all applications for Letters Patent for said inventions and any and all other papers and documents and do all other and further lawful acts that said ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable to obtain Letters Patent on said inventions, to secure the grant of such Letters Patent and to perfect and vest in the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in the inventions, applications and Letters Patent.

55212

And for the above-named considerations, I/We do hereby authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to apply for and obtain, in its or their own names, Letters Patent for the said inventions before competent International Authorities and in any and all countries foreign to the United States in which applications for Letters Patent can be so made or Letters Patent so obtained.

DATED at MAO VIGU CA, this 16 day of April, 2014

Name:

Address: Country: Citizenship:

Robert F. Rosenbluth 24161 Cherry Hills Place Laguna Niguel, California 92677 USA USA

DATED at <u>Aliso Viero</u>, <u>A</u>, this <u>16</u> day of <u>April</u>, 20<u>14</u>.

Brian J. Cox Name: Address: 3 Novilla Laguna Niguel, California 92677

Country: Citizenship:

USA USA

DATED at <u>ALISO VIEJO</u> CA, this <u>16</u> day of <u>APRIL</u>, 20<u>14</u>. ut cm Name: Paul Lubock Address: 11 Santa Lucia Monarch Beach, California 92629 Country: USA Citizenship: USA See attached Acknowledgment Page 2 of 2

55212

PATENT REEL: 032716 FRAME: 0980

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	
County of <u>Orange</u>	
On April 16, 2014 before me, Sue Lyo	Here Insert Name and The of the Officer
personally appeared <u>Pobert F Rosen</u>	Name(s) of Signer(s)
Paul Lubock	



who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) *ie/a*re subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that *he/she/*they executed the same in *his/her/*their authorized capacity(ies), and that by *his/her/*their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

÷

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Signature Signature	
	OPTIONAL	

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

#### **Description of Attached Document**

Title or Type of Document: Assamment -	Applicantion Serial # 13/843742
	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: None	

#### Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name:		Signer's Name	
		🗆 Individual 🔪	
Corporate Officer — Title(s):		Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
Partner — A imited General	RIGHTTHUMBPRINT	🗆 Partner — 🗆 Limited 🗆 General	RIGHTTHUMBPRINT
Attorney in Fact	OF SIGNER	Attorney in Fact	OF SIGNER
Trustee	Top of thumb here	Trustee	Top of thumb here
Guardian or Conservator		Guardian or Conservator	
□ Other:		Other:	
Signer Is Representing:	$\mathbf{\dot{v}}$	Signer Is Representing:	
·			

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

### PATENT REEL: 032716 FRAME: 0981

## **RECORDED: 04/21/2014**